
 
PO Number:  Amendment No.  

Fiber Use License Agreement Amendment 1_FINAL_07/29/2020 

First Amendment to Fiber Use License Agreement  
Between the City of Longmont and Platte River Power Authority 

*CA* 
THIS Amendment is made and entered into this    day of              ,  

2020, by and between PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY, a political subdivision of the 
State of Colorado (“Platte River”), and LONGMONT POWER AND COMMUNICATIONS 
(“Licensee”). 

 
WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Fiber Use License Agreement effective 

August 14, 2019 (the “License Agreement”), to license to Licensee fiber in Platte River’s Facilities 
(the “Licensed Fiber”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the License Agreement to extend the term of the 

License Agreement. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Section 2(a) of the License Agreement is hereby amended to extend the Term of 
the License Agreement through December 31, 2021.  
 

2. Except as modified herein, all terms and conditions of the License Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect according to the provisions thereof.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
above written. 
  



2 
Fiber Use License Agreement Amendment 1_FINAL_07/29/2020 

PLATTE RIVER POWER AUTHORITY 
 
 
By:        
 
Title:        
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
       
Deputy Counsel 
  



3 
Fiber Use License Agreement Amendment 1_FINAL_07/29/2020 

CITY OF LONGMONT: 
 
 
        
MAYOR  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
              
CITY CLERK      DATE 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
              
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY   DATE 
 
 
              
PROOFREAD      DATE 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE: 
 
 
              
DIRECTOR OF BROADBAND   DATE  
 
CA File: 20-000851 

 


